

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

TRACY TUCKER, JASON SHARP, NAOMI
MORLEY, and BILLY CHAPPELL, on behalf of
themselves and all other similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO; and DARRELL BOLZ,
ANGELA BARKELL, ERIC LEHTINEN, REP.
DAVID CANNON, HON. LINDA COPPLE
TROUT, DAN DINNING, SEN. MELISSA
WINTROW, and BEN ANDERSEN, in their
official capacities as members of the Idaho State
Public Defense Commission,

Defendants-Respondents.

Supreme Court Docket No. 51631-2024

District Court No. CV-OC-2015-10240

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

Appeal from the District Court of the Fourth Judicial District for Ada County
Honorable Samuel A. Hoagland, District Judge, Presiding

*Attorneys for Ada County Prosecuting
Attorney:*

JAN M. BENNETTS
Ada County Prosecuting Attorney
DAYTON P. REED
SHERRY A. MORGAN
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
200 W. Front Street, Room 3191
Boise, ID 83702
Idaho State Bar Nos. 10775, 5296

Attorneys for Appellants:

Robert B. Duncan
Joe Cavanaugh
Jimmy McEntee
Devin Urness
Alessandra Carozza
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20004

Richard Eppink
Emily Croston
ACLU OF IDAHO
P.O. Box 1897
Boise, Idaho 83701

Elizabeth C. Lockwood
ALI & LOCKWOOD LLP
300 New Jersey Ave, N.W., Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20001

Emma Andersson
Ashika Verriest
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street 18th Fl.
New York, New York 10004

Attorneys for Respondents:

Joseph M. Aldridge
Keegan C. Hahn
SCANLAN GRIFFITHS +
ALDRIDGE
913 W. River Street, Suite 310
Boise, Idaho 83702

Alan Hurst
Solicitor General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
700 W. Jefferson Street, Suite 210
PO Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720

Slade D. Sokol
PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER
800 W. Main Street, Suite 1300
Boise, Idaho 83702

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES CITED ii

I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

II. ARGUMENT1

 A. The Appellants’ request to indiscriminately release criminal defendants from custody will harm the people of Ada County and elsewhere.....2

 B. The Appellants’ request to release criminal defendants from custody does not actually solve the problem of defendants having no contact with an attorney5

 C. The Appellants’ request would create an incentive to exacerbate the problem.....6

 D. The Appellants’ request to unconditionally release defendants is based on incomplete information about Ada County defendants9

III. CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES

Betschart v. Oregon,
103 F.4th 607 (9th Cir. 2024) 3, 5, 7

United States v. Montalvo-Murillo,
495 U.S. 711 (1990)..... 5

STATUTES

Idaho Code § 19-2904 2

RULES

I.A.R. 8 1

I.C.R. 46 3

DISTRICT COURT CASES

Charles Barkell, CR01-22-36897 9

Ethan Lankford, CR01-24-20109 13

Giovanni Becerra, CR01-24-30843 12

Richard Ennis Jr., CR01-23-06019 11

Richard Ennis Jr., CR01-23-23680 11

OTHER

Paul G. Cassell & Richard Fowles, *Does Bail Reform Increase Crime? An Empirical Assessment of the Public Safety Implications of Bail Reform in Cook County, Illinois*, 55 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 933 (2020) 3

Morgan Romero, *New Meadows murder suspect had violent criminal record in Washington, mental health issues*, KTVB7, <https://www.ktvb.com/article/news/investigations/7-investigates/new-meadows-murder-suspect-violent-criminal-record-in-washington-mental-health-issues/277-3a5d826c-b20d-4dca-afb5-b3f35b8bdb32> (Oct. 5, 2022) 4

Documents show possible motive of New Meadows suspect, prosecutor seeks death penalty, KTVB7, <https://www.ktvb.com/video/news/investigations/7-investigates/documents-show-possible-motive-of-new-meadows-suspect-prosecutor-seeks-death-penalty/277-f975dab4-7a0f-40ed-8849-885e100d03c8> (Oct. 5, 2022); 4

Man sentenced to 30 years in prison for murders of New Meadows couple, KTVB7, <https://www.ktvb.com/article/news/crime/john-cody-hart-sentenced-to-30-years-in-prison/277-6d10b98b-724c-42e3-8664-98ea14412c3f> (Dec. 5, 2023). 4

Kevin Neely, *Opinion: DA Vasquez is right. The public defense ‘crisis’ is a work stoppage*, <https://www.oregonlive.com/opinion/2025/01/opinion-da-vasquez-is-right-the-public-defense-crisis-is-a-work-stoppage.html> (Jan. 15, 2025) 8

Oregon Judicial Department, *Unrepresented Crisis – January 2025*, <https://www.courts.oregon.gov/about/Documents/Unrepresented-Crisis-01-2025.pdf> 7

David Carrol & Aditi Goel, *The State of the Nation on Gideon’s 60th Anniversary*, SIXTH AMENDMENT CENTER, <https://6ac.org/the-state-of-the-nation-on-gideons-60th-anniversary/> (Mar. 14, 2023) 8

Annual Estimates of the Resident Population for the United States, Regions, States, District of Columbia, and Puerto Rico: April 1, 2020 to July 1, 2024, CENSUS.GOV, available at <https://www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/popest/tables/2020-2024/state/totals/NST-EST2024-POP.xlsx> (last visited 1/30/2025) 8

FY 2026 Idaho Legislative Budget Book, 5-103, Office of the State Public Defender, available at <https://legislature.idaho.gov/wp-content/uploads/budget/JFAC/sessionrecord/2025/6.Economic%20Development/Self-Governing%20Agencies/Office%20of%20the%20State%20Public%20Defender/LBB.pdf> (last visited 1/30/2025) 8
